

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.5

SECTION II

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F        I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 9059/2012

in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 450 OF 2010

STATE OF A.P.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S ZYDEN GENTEC LTD.

Respondent(s)

(for directions and office report)

Date: 11/05/2012      This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Mayur Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.

Ms. Mamta Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy,AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In this application, the applicant has made the following substantive prayer:

"direct the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Narasapur, Medak District to decide the case No. CC No.7 of 2011 within a period of three months and in case it is not decided by that time, the seized material will be released on such conditions as the Learned Judicial Magistrate deems proper or such conditions which this Hon'ble Court deem fit and proper."

2

Although, we are not inclined to entertain the prayer, keeping in view the averments contained in the application suggesting that the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Narasapur has failed to comply with the directions given by the Court on 26.02.2010, we suo motu take cognizance for non-compliance of the order passed by this

Court and direct issue of notice to the Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Narasapur to show cause as to why he may not be punished for having failed to comply with the directions given by this Court in Criminal Appeal No. 450 of 2010.

Notice be issued to the concerned officer and be served through District Judge, Narasapur, Medak District, returnable in the second week of July, 2012.

For the time being, the Judicial Officer concerned need not to appear in person.

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master